INC. VILLAGE OF MANORHAVEN BOARD OF TRUSTEES NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a public hearing will be held by and before the Board of Trustees of the Inc. Village of Manorhaven, New York, at Manorhaven Village Hall, located at 33 Manorhaven Boulevard, Port Washington, New York 11050, on **Wednesday, August 31, 2022, at 6:30 p.m.** The regular monthly meeting of the Board will follow the public hearing.

THE BOARD WILL HEAR AND CONSIDER the adoption of the following proposed local laws:

A proposed local law amending Village Code, Building Code Administration - Chapter 38, §4 (L), adding no building or construction will be permitted on Saturdays or Sundays in the Village;

A proposed local law amending Village Code, **Vehicles and Traffic** - Chapter 147, §46, adding a "No parking" sign in front of an undersized space in front of 82 Hickory Road;

A proposed local law amending Village Code, **Vehicles and Traffic** - Chapter 147, §22, adding no parking of trucks or commercial vehicles will be permitted on Manorhaven Blvd. or Orchard Beach Blvd. on any evening between the hours of 9 p.m. to 6 a.m.;

A proposed local law amending Village Code, Refuse and Recyclables - Chapter 118, §1, adding commercial garbage regulations for businesses on Manorhaven Blvd., Orchard Beach Blvd., Shore Road, and all businesses in Manhasset Isle, requiring that all trash must be placed in trash receptacles with a secure lid when placed out for pick-up, and that all commercial businesses shall be responsible for emptying and caring for trash receptacles located outside of stores and businesses. A related fine schedule will also be enacted; and

A proposed local law amending Village Code, **Parks** - Chapter 102, §2, adding that Morgan's Dock Park and the Manorhaven Preserve shall be open from April 1 through December 1, from 7 a.m. to dusk.

A proposed local law amending Village Code, **Establishment and Membership -** 155, §62-A (1), revision to a Planning Board consisting of seven members pursuant to the provisions of the Village Law.

A proposed local law amending Village Code, Creation, Selection and Organization; Establishment and Membership - 155, §60-A (1), revision to a Board of Zoning Board and Appeals consisting of seven members pursuant to the provisions of the Village Law.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that copies of the proposed local laws will be on file at the office of Village Clerk prior to the hearing. If any individual requires special assistance to attend, please notify the Village Clerk at least 48 hours in advance of the hearing.

Dated: August 15, 2022 Manorhaven, New York Sharon Natalie Abramski, MMC Village Clerk-Treasurer